

United States Court of AppealsFIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERKLYLE W. CAYCE
CLERKTEL: 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

February 11, 2013

Mr. Michael Allen Caddell
Caddell & Chapman, P.C.
1331 Lamar Street
Suite 1070
Houston, TX 77010-3027

Ms. Cynthia B. Chapman
Caddell & Chapman, P.C.
1331 Lamar Street
Suite 1070
Houston, TX 77010-3027

Mr. Richard Lyle Coffman
Coffman Law Firm
505 Orleans Street
First City Building
Suite 505
Beaumont, TX 77701-0000

Mr. Cory Steven Fein
Caddell & Chapman, P.C.
1331 Lamar Street
Houston, TX 77010-3027

Mr. Joseph G. Sauder
Chimicles & Tikellis, L.L.P.
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041-0100

No. 12-20648, In Re: Heartland Payment Sys, et al
USDC No. 4:09-MD-2046

The following pertains to your brief electronically filed on February 8, 2013.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES2

 A. The New Jersey Economic Loss Doctrine Does Not Bar the
 Financial Institutions’ Negligence Claim.....2

 1. Heartland Owed the Issuing Banks a Duty to Take
 Reasonable Measures to Avoid the Risk of a Foreseeable
 Intrusion Into Its Computer Network and Theft of the
 Confidential Payment Card Data.5

 2. New Jersey Law Applies to Appellants’ Negligence
 Claim.11

 B. The Complaint Satisfies the Applicable *Iqbal* and *Twombly*
 Pleading Standards.14

 C. None of the Financial Institutions Are Collaterally Estopped from
 Pursuing Their Negligence Claim Against Heartland.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF CM/ECF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. 2009).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BancFirst v. Dixie Rests., Inc.</i> , No. 11-174, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1038 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2012)	10
<i>Banknorth, N.A. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D. ME. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd Rosene & Assocs. v. Kansas Mun. Gas Agency</i> , 123 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Carter Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., Leasing Div. v. EMAR Group, Inc.</i> , 135 N.J. 182 (N.J. 1994).....	8
<i>Chappell v. Goltsman</i> , 186 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1950)	17
<i>Congress Talcott Corp. v. Gruber</i> , 993 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Consult Urban Renewal Dev. Corp. v. T.R. Arnold & Assoc.</i> , No. 06-1684, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56194 (D.N.J. Jul. 1, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cumis Ins. Society, Inc. v. Merrick Bank Corp.</i> , No. 07-374, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78451 (D. Ariz. Sept. 18, 2008).....	5, 10
<i>Cuvillier v. Sullivan</i> , 503 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2007)	15

Day v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
428 Fed. Appx. 275 (5th Cir. 2011).....20

Digital Federal Credit Union v. Hannaford Bros. Co.,
No. BCD-CV-10-4, 2012 Me. Super. LEXIS 30 (Me. Super. Ct. 2012)10

Doe v. Covington County Sch. Dist.,
649 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2011)14

Duffy & McGovern Accommodation Servs. v. QCI Marine Offshore, Inc.,
448 F.3d 825 (5th Cir. 2006)19

Dynalectric Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
803 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1992).....2

Fincher v. Kan. City Southern Ry.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6969 (W.D. La. Jan. 22, 2009)16

Ford Motor Co. v. Edgewood Properties, Inc.,
No. 06-1278, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125197 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2012).....3, 8

Hakimoglu v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,
70 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1995)4

Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.,
634 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2011)18

Hommel v. Pierce,
No. 95 Civ. 2013 (CSH), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1218
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 1996).....13

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 09-1043, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114866 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009)13

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)20

Page v. Postmaster Gen. & Chief Exec. Officer of the United States Postal Serv.,
No. 12-11747, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 22347 (11th Cir. Oct. 30, 2012).....17

People Express Airlines, Inc. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985)*passim*

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States,
365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004)21

Richardson v. DSW, Inc.,
No. 05-4599, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26750 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2005).....9

Spence v. Glock, GES.m.b.H.,
227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000)10

Stone v. New York, C. & St. L. R. CO.,
344 U.S. 407 (1953).....16

Swate v. Hartwell (In re Swate),
99 F.3d 1282 (5th Cir. 1996)20

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....14

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....17, 18

FED. R. EVID. 40716

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joel S. Feldman, et al., *Class Certification Issues for Non-Federal Question
Class Actions—Defense Perspective*, 777 PLI/LIT 35, 99 (2008).....10
